Cash and cash equivalents	 119,855	 282,963	 563	 295	 403,676
  Other investment	 –	 –	 108,821	 –	 108,821
  Other receivables	 43,351	 –	 –	 –	 43,351

	 	 163,206	 282,963	 109,384	 295	 555,848

Financial liabilities
  Amount due to subsidiaries	 –	 (8,087,106)	 (2,770,492)	 –	 (10,857,598)
  Other payables 	 (981,407)	 –	 –	 –	 (981,407)

	 	 (981,407)	 (8,087,106)	 (2,770,492)	 –	 (11,839,005)

Less: Net financial (liabilities)/
  assets denominated in
  functional currency 	 (818,201)	 –	 –	 –	 (818,201)

Net currency exposure on
  financial (liabilities)/assets	 –	 (7,804,143)	 (2,661,108)	 295	 (10,464,956)

72 IDEAL JACOBS (MALAYSIA) CORPORATION BHD

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

4.1	 Financial risks (cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit/(loss) net
of tax for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the USD, RMB and HKD exchange rates
against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

			   Group	 Company
			   2017	 2017
			   RM	 RM

		  Increase/	 (Increase)/
		  (Decrease)	 Decrease

			   Profit net of tax	 Loss net of tax

RM/RMB	 - strengthened 1%	 6	 6
		  - weakened 1% 	 (6)	 (6)

RM/USD	 - strengthened 1%  	 820	 820
	 	 - weakened 1% 	 (820)	 (820)

			   Group	 Company
			   2016	 2016
			   RM	 RM
			   Increase/	 (Increase)/
			   (Decrease)	 Decrease
			   Profit net of tax	 Loss net of tax

RM/RMB	 - strengthened 1%  	 (640)	 (26,611)
		  - weakened 1% 	 640	 26,611

RM/USD	 - strengthened 1%  	 23,182	 (78,041)
	 	 - weakened 1% 	 (23,182)	 78,041

RMB/USD	 - strengthened 1%  	 150,430	 –
		  - weakened 1% 	 (150,430)	 –

HKD/USD	 - strengthened 1%  	 (86,249)	 –
	 	 - weakened 1% 	 86,249	 –

	 The assumed movement in the above foreign currency exchange rate for the foreign currency exchange

rate sensitivity analysis is based on the prudent estimate at the current market environment.

	 The exposure to foreign exchange risk varies during the financial year depending on the volume of
overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s
and of the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

73Annual Report 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

4.1	 Financial risks (cont’d)